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AN ACT CONCERNING THE ISSUANCE AND VIOLATION OF 
RESTRAINING AND PROTECTIVE ORDERS. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General 
Assembly convened: 
 

Section 1. Section 54-1k of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective October 1, 2005): 

Upon the arrest of a person for a violation of section 53a-181c, 53a-
181d or 53a-181e, the court may issue a protective order pursuant to 
this section. Upon the arrest of a person for a violation of section 53a-
182b or 53a-183, the court may issue a protective order pursuant to this 
section if it finds that such violation caused the victim to reasonably 
fear for his or her physical safety. Such order shall be an order of the 
court, and the clerk of the court shall cause a certified copy of such 
order to be sent to the victim, and a copy of such order, or the 
information contained in such order, to be sent by facsimile or other 
means within forty-eight hours of its issuance to the appropriate law 
enforcement agency. A protective order issued under this section may 
include provisions necessary to protect the victim from threats, 
harassment, injury or intimidation by the defendant, including but not 
limited to, an order enjoining the defendant from (1) imposing any 
restraint upon the person or liberty of the victim, (2) threatening, 
harassing, assaulting, molesting or sexually assaulting the victim, or 
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(3) entering the dwelling of the victim. Such order shall be made a 
condition of the bail or release of the defendant and shall contain the 
following language: "In accordance with section 53a-223 of the 
Connecticut general statutes, any violation of this order constitutes 
criminal violation of a protective order which is punishable by a term 
of imprisonment of not more than five years, a fine of not more than 
five thousand dollars, or both. Additionally, in accordance with section 
53a-107 of the Connecticut general statutes, entering or remaining in a 
building or any other premises in violation of this order constitutes 
criminal trespass in the first degree [. These are criminal offenses each] 
which is punishable by a term of imprisonment of not more than one 
year, a fine of not more than two thousand dollars, or both. Violation 
of this order also violates a condition of your bail or release and may 
result in raising the amount of bail or revoking release." The 
information contained in and concerning the issuance of any protective 
order issued under this section shall be entered in the registry of 
protective orders pursuant to section 51-5c.  

Sec. 2. Subsection (a) of section 53a-40e of the general statutes is 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective 
October 1, 2005): 

(a) If any person is convicted of a violation of section 53a-59, 53a-
59a, 53a-60, 53a-60a, 53a-60b, 53a-60c, 53a-70, 53a-70a, 53a-70b, 53a-71, 
53a-72a, 53a-72b, 53a-181c, 53a-181d, [or] 53a-181e or 53a-223, or of 
attempt or conspiracy to violate any of said sections or section 53a-54a, 
against a family or household member, as defined in subdivision (2) of 
section 46b-38a, the court may, in addition to imposing the sentence 
authorized for the crime under section 53a-35a, if the court is of the 
opinion that the history and character and the nature and 
circumstances of the criminal conduct of such offender indicate that a 
standing criminal restraining order will best serve the interest of the 
victim and the public, issue a standing criminal restraining order 
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which shall remain in effect until modified or revoked by the court for 
good cause shown. 

Sec. 3. Subsection (a) of section 53a-107 of the general statutes is 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective 
October 1, 2005): 

(a) A person is guilty of criminal trespass in the first degree when: 
(1) Knowing that such person is not licensed or privileged to do so, 
such person enters or remains in a building or any other premises after 
an order to leave or not to enter personally communicated to such 
person by the owner of the premises or other authorized person; or (2) 
such person enters or remains in a building or any other premises in 
violation of a restraining order issued pursuant to section 46b-15 or a 
protective order issued pursuant to section 46b-38c, 54-1k or 54-82r by 
the Superior Court; or (3) such person enters or remains in a building 
or any other premises in violation of a foreign order of protection, as 
defined in section 46b-15a, that has been issued against such person [, 
after notice and an opportunity to be heard has been provided to such 
person,] in a case involving the use, attempted use or threatened use of 
physical force against another person. 

Sec. 4. Subsection (a) of section 53a-217 of the general statutes is 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective 
October 1, 2005): 

(a) A person is guilty of criminal possession of a firearm or 
electronic defense weapon when such person possesses a firearm or 
electronic defense weapon and (1) has been convicted of a felony, (2) 
has been convicted as delinquent for the commission of a serious 
juvenile offense, as defined in section 46b-120, (3) knows that such 
person is subject to (A) a restraining or protective order of a court of 
this state that has been issued against such person, after notice and an 
opportunity to be heard has been provided to such person, in a case 
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involving the use, attempted use or threatened use of physical force 
against another person, or [to] (B) a foreign order of protection, as 
defined in section 46b-15a, that has been issued against such person [, 
after notice and an opportunity to be heard has been provided to such 
person,] in a case involving the use, attempted use or threatened use of 
physical force against another person, or (4) knows that such person is 
subject to a firearms seizure order issued pursuant to subsection (d) of 
section 29-38c after notice and an opportunity to be heard has been 
provided to such person. For the purposes of this section, "convicted" 
means having a judgment of conviction entered by a court of 
competent jurisdiction. 

Sec. 5. Subsection (a) of section 53a-217c of the general statutes is 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective 
October 1, 2005): 

(a) A person is guilty of criminal possession of a pistol or revolver 
when such person possesses a pistol or revolver, as defined in section 
29-27, and (1) has been convicted of a felony or of a violation of 
subsection (c) of section 21a-279 or section 53a-58, 53a-61, 53a-61a, 53a-
62, 53a-63, 53a-96, 53a-175, 53a-176, 53a-178 or 53a-181d, (2) has been 
convicted as delinquent for the commission of a serious juvenile 
offense, as defined in section 46b-120, (3) has been discharged from 
custody within the preceding twenty years after having been found 
not guilty of a crime by reason of mental disease or defect pursuant to 
section 53a-13, (4) has been confined in a hospital for persons with 
psychiatric disabilities, as defined in section 17a-495, within the 
preceding twelve months by order of a probate court, (5) knows that 
such person is subject to (A) a restraining or protective order of a court 
of this state that has been issued against such person, after notice and 
an opportunity to be heard has been provided to such person, in a case 
involving the use, attempted use or threatened use of physical force 
against another person, or [to] (B) a foreign order of protection, as 
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defined in section 46b-15a, that has been issued against such person [, 
after notice and an opportunity to be heard has been provided to such 
person,] in a case involving the use, attempted use or threatened use of 
physical force against another person, (6) knows that such person is 
subject to a firearms seizure order issued pursuant to subsection (d) of 
section 29-38c after notice and an opportunity to be heard has been 
provided to such person, or (7) is an alien illegally or unlawfully in the 
United States. For the purposes of this section, "convicted" means 
having a judgment of conviction entered by a court of competent 
jurisdiction. 

Sec. 6. Section 53a-223b of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective October 1, 2005): 

(a) A person is guilty of criminal violation of a restraining order 
when (1) (A) a restraining order has been issued against such person 
pursuant to section 46b-15, or (B) a foreign order of protection, as 
defined in section 46b-15a, has been issued against such person [, after 
notice and an opportunity to be heard has been provided to such 
person,] in a case involving the use, attempted use or threatened use of 
physical force against another, and (2) such person, having knowledge 
of the terms of the order, (A) does not stay away from a person or 
place in violation of the order, (B) contacts a person in violation of the 
order, (C) imposes any restraint upon the person or liberty of a person 
in violation of the order, or (D) threatens, harasses, assaults, molests, 
sexually assaults or attacks a person in violation of the order. 

(b) Criminal violation of a restraining order is a class [A 
misdemeanor] D felony. 

Approved June 24, 2005 


